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the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 
Section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the First 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget 
for 1986. 

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2004 budget 
through July 28, 2003. The estimates of 
budget authority, outlays, and reve-
nues are consistent with the technical 
and economic assumptions of the 2004 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget, 
H. Con. Res. 95, as adjusted. 

The estimates show that current 
level spending is above the budget reso-
lution by $1.833 billion in budget au-
thority and by $2.985 billion in outlays 
in 2003. Current level for revenues is $1 
million below the budget resolution in 
2003. 

Since my last report, dated July 3, 
2003, the Congress has cleared and the 
President has signed the following acts 
that changed budget authority, out-
lays, or revenues: the Veterans’ Memo-
rial Preservation and Recognition Act 
of 2003 (P.L. 108–29), the Welfare Re-
form Extension Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–
40), and the Burmese Freedom and De-
mocracy Act (P.L. 108–61). 

I ask unanimous consent to print a 
cover letter and attached tables in the 
RECORD.

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows:

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, July 29, 2003. 
Hon. DON NICKLES, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The attached tables 
show the effect of Congressional action on 
the 2003 budget and are current through July 
28, 2003. This report is submitted under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of the 
Congressional Budget Act, as amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of H. 
Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2004, as adjusted. 

Since my last report, dated June 2, 2003, 
the Congress has cleared and the President 
has signed the following acts that changed 
budget authority, outlays, or revenues: the 
Veterans’ Memorial Preservation and Rec-
ognition Act of 2003 (P.L. 106–29), the Welfare 
Reform Extension Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–40), 
and the Burmese Freedom and Democracy 

Act (P.L. 108–61). The effects of these new 
laws are identified in Table 2. 

Sincerely, 
ROBERT A. SUNSHINE 

(for Douglas Holtz-Eakin, Director). 

Attachments.

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003, AS OF 
JULY 28, 2003

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget res-
olution 

Current 
level 1

Current 
level over/
under (-) 
resolution 

On-Budget: 
Budget Authority .................. 1,874.0 1,875.8 1.8 
Outlays ................................. 1,826.1 1,829.1 3.0 
Revenues .............................. 1,310.3 1,310.3 (2) 

Off-Budget: 
Social Security Outlays ........ 366.3 366.3 0 
Social Security Revenues ..... 531.6 531.6 0 

1 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and spending of all leg-
islation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his ap-
proval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. 

2 Less than $50 million.

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003, AS OF JULY 28, 2003
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in previous sessions: 
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,359,834
Permanents and other spending legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,013,810 977,842 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,133,856 1,160,341 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥369,104 ¥369,106 n.a.

Total, enacted in previous sessions ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,778,562 1,769,077 1,359,834
Enacted this session: 

Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003 (P.L. 108–11) .............................................................................................................................................................................. 79,190 42,024 2
Postal Civil Service Retirement System Funding Reform Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–18) ................................................................................................................................................................ 3,479 3,479 0
Gila River Indian Community Judgment Fund Distribution Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–22) ............................................................................................................................................................. 1 1 0
Unemployment Compensation Amendments of 2003 (P.L. 108–26) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,165 3,165 0
Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–27) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 11,347 11,347 ¥49,489
Veterans’ Memorial Preservation and Recognition Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–29) .......................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 (2) 
Welfare Reform Extension Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–40) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 64 26 0
Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act (P.L. 108–61) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 ¥1

Total ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 97,246 60,042 ¥49,488
Entitlements and mandatories: Difference between enacted levels and budget resolution estimates for appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs .......................................... 0 0 n.a.

Total Current Level 1 .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,875,808 1,829,119 1,310,346
Total Budget Resolution 1 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,873,975 1,826,134 1,310,347
Current Level Over Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,833 2,985 n.a. 
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ n.a. n.a. 1

1 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget. 
2 Less than $500,000.
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Note: n.a.=not applicable; P.L.=Public Law. 

HONORING OUR ARMED FORCES 

Mr. LIEBERMAN. Mr. President, I 
rise today to pay tribute to Private 
First Class Wilfredo Perez, Jr., United 
States Army, of Norwalk, CT. Private 
Perez’s loyalty, patriotism, and self-
lessness has served to further the leg-
acy of our great Nation’s principles of 
freedom and justice. His service to our 
Nation is an example of the powerful 
spirit that permeates American his-
tory. His country, his family, his 
Army, his brothers-in-arms, and his 
friends from home will keenly miss 
Private Perez. 

A mortarman in the 1st Battalion, 
67th Armor Regiment, 4th Infantry Di-
vision, PVT Perez and members of his 
unit were guarding a hospital where 
wounded comrades were being treated. 

In a contemptible and cowardly act, a 
grenade was lobbed from the upper 
floors of the hospital, killing PVT 
Perez and two other gallant soldiers. 

PVT Perez, or ‘‘Junior,’’ as his fam-
ily called him, was an outgoing and 
charming person, well liked and re-
membered fondly by both staff and 
classmates of Norwalk High School as 
someone who had found focus and was 
pursuing his dreams. He cared about 
his family, and had a propensity for the 
simple things in life, like playing golf 
with his dad, working on his car or ski-
ing. He worked with his dad as a re-
modeling contractor prior to going into 
the Army and his family had high 
hopes for him as he started to plan for 
his future. 

I am both proud and grateful that our 
military is made up of young men and 

women whose values are exemplified by 
PVT Perez’s service to the United 
States Army and his country. PVT 
Perez was a messenger of high justice 
and idealism in the best tradition of 
American principles and patriotism. 

I join a grateful Nation in extending 
my heartfelt condolences to his family. 
Thank you for sharing this outstanding 
soldier with us. His country, his Army, 
his brothers-in-arms and his friends at 
home will keenly miss PVT Perez. You 
may be justifiably proud of his con-
tributions to a noble cause and a peo-
ple in need.

f 

ANTHONY G. FREEMAN 
Mr. HATCH. Mr. President, at the 

end of this week, Anthony G. Freeman 
will leave the post of Director of the 
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Washington Office of the International 
Labor Organization, or ILO, after al-
most a decade serving this specialized 
agency of the United Nations in its li-
aison with the executive and federal 
branches of the U.S. Government. 
These last 9 years spent in this impor-
tant role follow his 33-year career as a 
U.S. Foreign Service Officer. 

In that career, Mr. Freeman rep-
resented our country all over the 
world: in Valencia, Spain and Rome, 
Italy; in Buenos Aires, Sao Paulo and 
La Paz. From 1983 to 1992, he served as 
Coordinator for International Labor 
Affairs and the Agency for Inter-
national Development. In that capac-
ity, he was Special Assistant to three 
Secretaries of State. 

Tony Freeman’s professional focus 
has been advancing the role of freedom 
of labor around the world, promoting 
the dignity and safety of workers wher-
ever they toiled. He was a labor spe-
cialist who served as labor officer in 
many of his posts around the world. 
This experience was developed over 
three decades, culminating in his last 
assignment at the State Department as 
Deputy Assistant Secretary of State 
for Democracy, Human Rights and 
Labor. No one understands better than 
Tony Freeman that true democracy 
cannot exist without human rights and 
neither exist without the freedom of 
the working man and woman. 

Some may not be aware of the impor-
tance that American labor has played 
in U.S. foreign policy through the dec-
ades. Some may not appreciate the role 
that the American worker has played 
in building alliances with workers 
around the world, conveying and sup-
porting traditions of freedom—freedom 
to work and to organize and to be free 
of oppression—that are an essential as-
pect of American society. American 
unions, working through the State De-
partment and working independently, 
have done great work advancing free-
dom around the planet, and continue to 
do so today. 

American unions were some of the 
greatest forces fighting communism 
during the cold war. The great Irving 
Brown, who I am pleased to say became 
my mentor and friend early in my ca-
reer, when he introduced me to a fledg-
ling Polish union named Solidarity, 
made his reputation immediately after 
World War II, when he worked tire-
lessly with Italian and French labor 
movements to prevent those nations 
from succumbing to Soviet influence. 

Lane Kirkland, the president of the 
AFL–CIO from 1979–1995, was a staunch 
anti-communist who played an impor-
tant role in defending Solidarity in its 
early years. I was happy to work with 
these great men. I come from the work-
ing class. I worked as a lather to sup-
port my young family while I went to 
school, and I am proud to this day that 
I was a union member. It was easy and 
natural for me to work with other anti-
communists from the labor movement 
to help defeat Soviet tyranny. In later 
years, Lane Kirkland would say to me, 

‘‘Orrin, if only your domestic policy 
was as good as your foreign policy.’’ 
‘‘Well, Lane,’’ I would retort, ‘‘I could 
pay you the same compliment!’’ 

After 33 years working labor issues at 
the Department of State, Tony Free-
man accepted the position of Director 
of the Washington Office of the Inter-
national Labor Organization in late 
1994. I first worked closely with Tony 
in 1995 and 1996, when a misguided con-
gressional initiative threatened to 
defund U.S. participation in the ILO. It 
was a time when the ILO needed to 
make itself relevant to U.S. audiences, 
particularly Congress. Irving Brown’s 
legacy with the ILO, when we all 
worked together to fight Soviet com-
munism, was a great historical 
achievement, but that did not move 
policy-makers in Washington searching 
for new roles for international organi-
zations in the post-Cold War era. 

I joined with the late senator from 
New York, Daniel Patrick Moynihan, 
who, incidentally, did his doctoral dis-
sertation on the ILO, to defend contin-
ued U.S. support for this organization. 
Supporters of the ILO came to our of-
fices, including representatives from 
the Labor Department, unions and U.S. 
businesses. The beauty and strength of 
the ILO is that it is the only tripartite 
international organization of its type 
in the world, where workers and em-
ployers from all member nations join 
to address labor questions alongside 
their governments. We made our case 
that the ILO’s relevance in an era of 
expanding trade and globalization, as 
well as spreading transnational chal-
lenges like child labor exploitation, 
was greater than ever. 

And we prevailed, and the U.S. con-
tinues to play a role in that important 
body. All of the coordination to pre-
serve that role was organized by Tony 
Freeman, and today I want to express 
my personal gratitude for that impor-
tant work in 1996. 

Tony’s efforts did not peak then, and 
he spent the following years raising the 
ILO’s visibility, and its new missions, 
before new audiences in the U.S. He de-
veloped closer ties between the ILO and 
human rights groups in the U.S. He 
drew their attention to the basic 
human right of working people around 
the world to have a voice in the work-
place, and to the work of the ILO to 
free people trapped in slavery and 
bondage, including the forced laborers 
in Burma. He strengthened the com-
mon bond between the ILO and organi-
zations and policy makers fighting to 
end abusive child labor and saw large 
increases in U.S. funding for the ILO’s 
child labor programs. In addition, Tony 
Freeman worked tirelessly to gain U.S. 
ratification of ILO conventions, and, 
during his tenure at the ILO, he made 
a signal contribution to the efforts 
that led to U.S. ratification of Conven-
tion No. 176 on Safety and Health in 
Mines in 2001. 

I understand that Tony will be teach-
ing in Washington in the coming years, 
as well continuing to offer his lifetime 

of experience and counsel. I am re-
lieved to hear this, because we still 
need Tony Freeman’s experience. He 
has lived a great life of service to the 
working man and woman, across all 
borders, and he has served the Amer-
ican public well. Today, I wish to honor 
the work of Tony Freeman all these 
years. I thank him for his 33 years in 
the State Department. I thank him for 
the critical leadership he provided the 
International Labor Organization. I 
thank him for putting up with all my 
Irving Brown stories. I thank him for 
his friendship. Most of all, I wish to 
thank Tony Freeman for his service to 
his country.

f 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT 
OF 2003

Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 
today to speak about the need for hate 
crimes legislation. On May 1, 2003, Sen-
ator KENNEDY and I introduced the 
Local Law Enforcement Enhancement 
Act, a bill that would add new cat-
egories to current hate crimes law, 
sending a signal that violence of any 
kind is unacceptable in our society. 

I would like to describe a terrible 
crime that occurred in Portland, OR. 
On November 13, 1988, Mulugeta Seraw 
was savagely beaten to death by three 
white supremacists. Seraw had been 
visiting with two other Ethiopian 
males and was on his way home when 
he was attacked. Three members of the 
East Side White Pride jumped out of 
their car and beat 27-year-old Seraw to 
death with steel baseball bats. 

I believe that government’s first duty 
is to defend its citizens, to defend them 
against the harms that come out of 
hate. The Local Law Enforcement En-
hancement Act is a symbol that can 
become substance. I believe that by 
passing this legislation and changing 
current law, we can change hearts and 
minds as well.

f 

POSTWAR IRAQ 

Mr. EDWARDS. Mr. President, Presi-
dent Bush did the right thing today by 
taking personal responsibility for the 
inclusion of misleading intelligence in-
formation in this year’s State of the 
Union. But he has yet to turn his full 
attention to the more urgent matter at 
hand, winning the peace in Iraq. 

To finish the fight and help build a 
free Iraq, President Bush must create a 
new national and international con-
sensus for the benefit of our Nation’s 
security, the future of the Middle East 
and the well-being of America’s fight-
ing men and women. 

A new consensus is only possible, 
however, if the administration is hon-
est enough to admit what is not work-
ing in Iraq and courageous enough to 
design a new approach that will. 

The President must acknowledge a 
plain truth that everybody knows. This 
war is not over, and his administration 
declared a premature victory. Our mili-
tary did a superb job toppling Saddam; 
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